FitchRatings

RATING ACTION COMMENTARY

Fitch Affirms Klabin's Ratings at 'BB+'; Outlook Stable

Wed 28 Apr, 2021 - 3:37 PM ET

Fitch Ratings - Rio de Janeiro - 28 Apr 2021: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Klabin S.A.'s Long-Term Foreign and Local Currency Issuer Default Ratings (IDR) at 'BB+' and national scale long-term rating at 'AAA(bra)'. Fitch has also affirmed the 'BB+' rating of Klabin Finance S.A. and Klabin Austria Gmbh's senior notes, guaranteed by Klabin. The Rating Outlook for Klabin remains Stable.

Klabin's ratings reflect the company's leading position in the Brazilian paper and packaging sector and its large forestry assets, providing a low production cost structure and a high degree of vertical integration. The company's solid liquidity position and low refinancing risk remain key credit considerations. Fitch expects Klabin's cash flow generation will improve due to higher pulp and packaging prices, strong demand in the paper and packaging segment and additional volume from the Puma II project, which is expected to go live in July 2021. This should enable the company to complete its expansion cycle in 2023 with around USD4 billion of net debt, which remains consistent with the 'BB+' rating and Stable Outlook.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Leading Packaging Market Position: Klabin has a leading position in the Brazilian packaging sector and a high degree of vertical integration, which enhances product flexibility in the competitive but fragmented packaging industry. The company has market shares of 24%

and 50%, respectively, in the Brazilian corrugated boxes and coated board sectors. Klabin is the sole producer of liquid packaging board in Brazil and is the largest producer of kraftliner and industrial bags, with market shares of 42% and 50%, respectively. The Puma II expansion project will add 920,000 tons of annual production capacity of kraftliner and/or coated board by 2023, which will further strengthen the company's leading market position.

Klabin's strong market shares allow it to be a price leader in Brazil and to preserve more stable sales volume and operating margins during instable economic scenarios than its competitors. Fitch views the company's competitive advantage as sustainable due to its scale, high level of integration and diversified client base in the more resilient food sector.

Pulp Mill and Forestry Assets: Klabin's strength in packaging is augmented by its forestry assets and modern 1.6 million-ton pulp mill. The company sources much of its fiber requirements from trees grown on 270,000 hectares of plantations that it has developed on 578,000 hectares of lands under management; this ensures a competitive production cost structure in the future. In 2020, Klabin's cash cost of producing pulp was USD140 per ton, which placed it firmly in the lowest quartile of the cost curve. The value of the biological assets of its forest plantations was BRL4.7 billion as of Dec. 31, 2020. If needed, some of the forestry assets could be monetized to lower debt and improve liquidity.

Elevated Pulp Prices: The market pulp industry is cyclical; prices move sharply in response to changes in demand or supply. Pulp prices have increased sharply during 2021 after two years of low prices, supported by supply and logistical constraints caused by mill closures, maintenance downtime and the shortage of containers. Fitch projects average BEKP prices of USD650/ton in 2021, an increase from USD460/ton in 2020. The movement of prices away from the marginal cost levels of recent years will provide producers with a window of opportunity to generate strong cash flow from operations (CFFO) before 2022 and 2023 when the next round of capacity expansions become operational.

Stronger Cash Flow: Klabin's EBITDA is expected to be around BRL7.5 billion for 2021 and BRL7.0 billion in 2022, compared with BRL4.5 billion in 2020. This growth is supported by about 30% grow in revenues from the packaging business this year due to price increases and sales volume from the start-up of the Puma II project, in addition to higher pulp prices. Klabin is expected to generate an average of BRL5.3 billion of CFFO during this period. FCF is projected to remain negative in 2021, at BRL235 million, and reach breakeven in 2022. FCF is expected to be strong, and above BRL1 billion, in 2024, following the completion of the second phase of Puma II project. Fitch's projections incorporate elevated investments

of BRL9.2 billion in 2021 and 2022, while dividends should increase next year to 20% of EBITDA.

Leverage Reduction: Klabin's leverage will be lower than previously projected during the investment cycle, due to an important recovery of pulp prices combined with the good moment of the packaging business. Klabin's net leverage ratio is expected to fall to about 3.0x in 2021, from 4.4x in 2020, and should remain close to 3.0x during the period of high investments in Puma II project. Klabin's net debt, excluding factoring transactions, was BRL19.8 billion as of Dec. 31, 2020, and should remain relatively stable until 2023, despite investments of BRL12.4 billion, as the company will be able to finance greater portion of the project with operating cash flow, as per Fitch's projections.

Rating Above Country Ceiling: Klabin's FC IDR of 'BB+' is one notch higher than Brazil's Country Ceiling due to a combination of exports of USD1 billion, approximately USD200 million of cash held outside of Brazil and an undrawn USD500 million offshore credit facility. EBITDA from exports, plus cash held abroad and a revolving credit facility covers HC debt service in the next 24 months by more than 1.5x. This suggests an uplift of up to three notches above Brazil's Country Ceiling. However, Klabin's FC IDR is constrained by a LC IDR of 'BB+', a reflection of its underlying credit quality.

DERIVATION SUMMARY

Klabin has a leading position in the Brazilian paper and packaging segment. Klabin's size, access to inexpensive fiber and high level of integration relative to many of its competitors give it competitive advantages that Fitch view as sustainable. Its business profile is consistent with a rating in the 'BBB' category.

Like Suzano (BBB-/Stable) and Celulosa Arauco (BBB/Negative), Klabin's leverage increased due the period of high investments, and is higher than Empresas CMPC (BBB/Stable). Klabin's leverage increased as a result of the construction of the Puma pulp mill and low pulp prices following the completion of the mill have prevented a quick deleveraging process before entering into a new investment cycle. Liquidity is historically strong for pulp and packaging producers, and Klabin has strong access to debt and capital markets.

Klabin is more exposed to demand from the local market than Suzano, CMPC and Arauco, as these companies are leading producers of market pulp sold globally. This makes Klabin more vulnerable to macroeconomic conditions than its peers, which is also a negative

consideration. Positively, its concentration of sales to the food industry, which is relatively resilient to downturns in Brazil's economy, and its position as the sole producer of liquid packaging board, adds stability to operating results.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Fitch's Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for the Issuer

- --Paper and packaging sales volume of 2.3 million tons for 2021 and 2.4 million tons for 2022;
- --Pulp sales volume of 1.6 million tons in 2021 and 2022;
- --Average hardwood net pulp price of USD650 per ton in 2021 and USD600 per ton in 2022;
- --Average FX rate of 5.4 BRL/USD in 2021 and 5.1 BRL/USD 2022;
- --Investments around BRL9.2 billion during 2021 and 2022;
- --Dividends around BRL355 million in 2021 and 20% of EBITDA from 2022 on.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- --Average net debt/EBITDA ratios of 2.5x or below throughout the pulp price cycle following completion of the expansion project;
- --Sustained net debt at Klabin of less than USD3.3 billion after completion of the expansion project.

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

--Average net debt/EBITDA ratios of 3.5x or higher throughout the pulp price cycle following completion of the expansion;

- --Sustained net debt at Klabin of more than USD4.5 billion after completion of the expansion project;
- --More unstable macroeconomic environment that weakens demand for the company's packaging products as well as prices.

BEST/WORST CASE RATING SCENARIO

International scale credit ratings of Non-Financial Corporate issuers have a best-case rating upgrade scenario (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a positive direction) of three notches over a three-year rating horizon; and a worst-case rating downgrade scenario (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a negative direction) of four notches over three years. The complete span of best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings for all rating categories ranges from 'AAA' to 'D'. Best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings are based on historical performance. For more information about the methodology used to determine sector-specific best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings, visit https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10111579.

LIQUIDITY AND DEBT STRUCTURE

Strong Liquidity: Klabin's solid liquidity position and low refinancing risk remain key credit considerations. As of Dec. 30, 2020, the company had BRL6.5 billion of cash and marketable securities and BRL29.1 billion of total debt, including about BRL2.8 billion of factoring transactions as per Fitch's criteria.

The company has an extended debt amortization profile, with BRL721 million of debt maturing in 2021, BRL1.3 billion in 2022 and BRL1.1 billion in 2023, excluding factoring transactions. Financial flexibility is enhanced by a USD500 million unused revolving credit facility. Klabin plans to continue to finance the expansion project with a combination of debt and operating cash flow. Fitch expects Klabin to continue to preserve strong liquidity, conservatively positioning it for the price and demand volatility, which is an inherent risk of the packaging industry.

As of Dec. 31, 2020, about 65% of total debt was denominated in U.S. dollars. Total debt consisted of bonds (40%), export credit notes and export prepayments (15%), Agribusiness Receivables Certificate (CRA, 14%), factoring (10%), debentures (6%) and others (15%).

REFERENCES FOR SUBSTANTIALLY MATERIAL SOURCE CITED AS KEY DRIVER OF RATING

The principal sources of information used in the analysis are described in the Applicable Criteria.

ESG CONSIDERATIONS

Unless otherwise disclosed in this section, the highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of '3'. This means ESG issues are credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity. For more information on Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/esg

ENTITY/DEBT	RATING			PRIOR
Klabin Finance S.A.				
senior unsecured	LT	BB+	Affirmed	BB+
Klabin S.A.	LT IDR	BB+ Rating Outlook Stable	Affirmed	BB+ Rating Outlook Stable
	LC LT IDR	BB+ Rating Outlook Stable	Affirmed	BB+ Rating Outlook Stable
	Natl LT	AAA(bra) Rating Outlook Stable	Affirmed	AAA(bra) Rating Outlook Stable

FITCUID ATINICO ANIAINOTO

VIEW ADDITIONAL RATING DETAILS

Fernanda Rezende

Senior Director

Primary Rating Analyst

+55 21 4503 2619

Fitch Ratings Brasil Ltda.

Av. Barão de Tefé, 27 - Sala 601 Saúde Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20220-460

Claudio Miori

Director

Secondary Rating Analyst

+55 11 4504 2207

Joe Bormann, CFA

Managing Director

Committee Chairperson

+1 312 368 3349

MEDIA CONTACTS

Elizabeth Fogerty

New York

+12129080526

elizabeth.fogerty@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

APPLICABLE CRITERIA

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 21 Dec 2020) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

National Scale Rating Criteria (pub. 22 Dec 2020)

Non-Financial Corporates Exceeding the Country Ceiling Rating Criteria (pub. 08 Jan 2021)

APPLICABLE MODELS

Numbers in parentheses accompanying applicable model(s) contain hyperlinks to criteria providing description of model(s).

Corporate Monitoring & Forecasting Model (COMFORT Model), v7.9.0 (1)

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form

Solicitation Status

Endorsement Policy

ENDORSEMENT STATUS

Klabin Austria Gmbh EU Endorsed, UK Endorsed Klabin Finance S.A. EU Endorsed, UK Endorsed Klabin S.A. EU Endorsed, UK Endorsed

DISCLAIMER

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/RATING-**DEFINITIONS-DOCUMENT DETAILS FITCH'S RATING DEFINITIONS FOR EACH RATING** SCALE AND RATING CATEGORIES, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS RELATING TO DEFAULT. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN ESMA- OR FCA-REGISTERED FITCH RATINGS COMPANY (OR BRANCH OF SUCH A COMPANY) CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH RATINGS WEBSITE.

READ LESS

COPYRIGHT

Copyright © 2021 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a

reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the thirdparty verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of preexisting third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice

of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

READ LESS

SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

ENDORSEMENT POLICY

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the EU or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for

regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's Regulatory Affairs page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.

Energy and Natural Resources Corporate Finance: Middle Markets Corporate Finance

Corporate Finance: Leveraged Finance Latin America Europe Austria Brazil

Luxembourg

ga('set', '732-ckh-767', 'USER_ID');